14-0625-PR24
June 25, 2014

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $7,364,800.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $220,267.49 as listed in the attached June Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified generai contfractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



14-0625-PR24

GENERAL CONDITIONS: .

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shaill have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the-employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-Benriett
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal formw
James L. Bebley |
General Counsel




14-0625-PR24

‘Buryseyy

[[em-ySnoays {233s ssajurels Yaim deds Asuwiyd 232.10U0D PadIOJUIST MU
apiaoaq ‘des e Surdod £330 B11a) pue Yolaq Paf[eqa0d Suipnul [2A3] Joou
1soutaddn saoqe ,0-,¢ 03 Auuniyd aenbs ystjowa( :Aauwy) pauopueqy
“Io1PNISUD SuLINp s1e3eay Jajem () Jo Isneyxe Atetodwas aplaoid
‘Bupyosaiq Supsixs 03 PIdAUUOD JNPUOI Sury-3Y ‘I2UL| [233S SSA[ULE}S

Mau ojui 21e1833u1 03 HJom any palinbal euonippe apiaoid pue aaesy
yun (1) pue Jojessupul (1) ‘siaeayf 1aem (z) ‘ssaioq (z) 1e3p10m asneyxa
Bupsixs aInGyuosay 'asnoy Ia[10q e BUIY2931qQ PIAOLUII JO UO[YEIO]

e AIU0SRUI JU32E{pe a4 0JUT PAYI00) [[[JUl AIUOSBW 3PIACI *3snoY

Ja[10q JO JoLa3uf 3e SUIYd3aIq PUE J0JEISUIU] pauopueqe SUNSIXD JAOWY
~100p INOULI [29)S MU IPIAOCIJ "HDOEIS ASUWIYD JO 3seq JNO uea[) “laul
[291s ssajuiels mau 3dase 03 LSUWYD JO J01I33UY 3. R[S 231U IPIACI]
“Ksuwryo Jo Jo11e3ul uod-on) pue puLry "wrsIsAs uondazord Sunnusyg
MaU SPIAOI] "U3IDS PIIG (IIM POOY [933S Ssa[urels pue Suiyseyy [[em
y8no1yy [993s ssajuleds Yaim ded Supr AoUIYD 332.10U0D PadIojulal mau
apiA0ad 1uoseul punos ojur sBunt 1appe] [993s Sunsixe [{eIsuiads pue juted
‘aunrad ‘oderds ‘A3uwy? Jo JOLIAUI JE J3UI[ [293S SSa[UIeIS Mau aplaoid
“Joulf AIUOSEU J0LIAIU] dJenbs , 8-,G YSIOWA( “Ulewal 0} SUoNeAs[d

7ot

102 sunr
v xjpuaddy

ANVAIWOD
Kauunyp Jorre3xa yusod yony, «(,0§ “xoadde) Leuwiyo ysijowaq :Aouwiy) NOILDOULSNOD
1 [[&L, "sanss] Aauuryo aresedss om3 uo Supsprom st1oafoad supjojusiuiayl, ¥ 0 0 114 Y102 ¥102/S1/8 $102/9T/v  00°000'61€ $ aig 6£680LZ ATV [ooyps s11aheje
JJo133.1 Y3 939[dUI0D 03 2d0DS [EIUSWUOI[AUD AlLSSIIAU SN SHOLIVELNOD
8 Aue Surpnjous saamxy ZLL [[2 Y0391 03 s13afoxd sip jojuaui syl S 0 LL 0 €102 ¥107/S1/8 $I0Z/TT/S  00'8ES'TET $ aid SO0T6TLL AT 4N [ooyds Aaputia)]
suteap Jood asiaa[a) “redal [Baulf ‘S[iem 3Py
Jourexd Jutod-ony, :7d0DS YOMALXE surelunoy Supuliq a[qIssadoy
MaN pue alempley Joop £13us qeT maN :L0d ‘dIW PaIeldossy ‘qeT BIpa SALVIDOSSY
8 [en81q MaN ‘OIpmIS UOISIAS[R], / qer] 3seopeold maN ‘HdODS YOIWALNI € fAA € 0 y102 ¥102/S1/8 ¥102/6/S  00'008'85S $ aid SLS8TLT B A1AVITIY [00YS YIed 3pAH
‘aald
1a1ze1g SUjWodU] JOJ SUIOOISSED 03 PalIaAUO0D 3¢ [[IM 100]) PIg 8y} ‘pIZi[n
Jopun sy SuippIng sy} 22U[S ‘SsIULWIAcIdWI VY ‘UoHEIyIpIUNyap Jqissod
SI0M JHW JoUTw,Sapndui os[e 399(0d Y[, ‘[0OYIS Y3 F0] 10}LAJ[S UE pUE -00 NOLLINYLSNOGD
L 100[§ PAE 51} 10] UOLEAOUR JoLIa3UI 2plaoad 03 s1120f0xd STy Jo quaiul YL L 14° L] 63 102 ¥10Z/51/0T $¥10Z/9T/t  00°008°2SLY  § aig 1568042 yTTa4 100138 [Z10H
‘paamnbal sf.I00[j PAIY} 2413U3 33 JO BSN
e 3utod Y3 03 UMOIS MOU SABY [00YDS SY) JOJ SaINSYY JIW0IUD S, TSOV
*SJUIRSUOD 398pN( 0} ULIOJUOD 03 pUE U] 3Y) I8 JUSUI{[0IUS S JOOUdS
a1 03 anp ad0ds dSD ZTOZ Y3 WOLJ PAHILIO .1oM SUOIIBAOUIY 'SUI00.]
39[103 03 s1tedal paIWI] ‘SI00Y PIE % PUZ JUSLSIT[daL 123207 IOPLLIOD 03
pa[[nd sioop auIos pue YSIUlj J00]J ‘UILL} POOM UlElS PUE S[[eM JUled ‘ZT0T NI 'SHOLIVELNOD
L uf paysIulj 30U swood Sujureway ssauppe 03 sj3oo{oxd s1yy Jouarui oyl 9 1} € 0 ¥102 $107/S1/8 ¥10Z/9T/t  00°00L°0TH $ ag S¥680LT YATUW IH (002§ I3{[ng
eoae Ju
o1 xoxdde) Joox 31q-pows yoed ‘(suielp 97) uiseq yd3ed SpIsIno o3 pappol
3q 03 SUeIp JOO.I [[y *aseq [[easul 03 Jojd s[[em Jo aseq Je Jueeas J[eIsu]
‘W00 211U 10§ 9seq [UlA 9 MAU 3PIAOI] ,5X,Z -SINpuod Joj Buruado
Wo14q 3e [oued J9A0D [932s ssajurels apiaold ‘aredas asysed Jo jsp9 aplacid
quawadejdal 100]] ZTXZT LDA JO JSOE @plaoad 'sjiem ‘s3uifies yured pue "5 :_uomuwﬁm NaSTAIN
L daud ‘s10300f ‘saypuaq [easopad ysiqinyal o3 st 3oafoxd iy Jo JuaUL YL adlL Y102 v107/62/8 ¥10Z/vT/S  00°000°0€Z $ dia L18024T ‘N'S ‘NEHISVd "H'd [ooYyog suel)
“19MBS 231S-UO 0] J2aUU0D 0) pasodoad si aanjonnseyuy a8eutelq ‘pasodoid
S1 Ba.e JIN} [RIOYIIE UE ‘Bate asn Juapms ySiy e ug Suipooy sA[0sal O,
'pasodoud aue saiedal A1uoseut 10[133xa pue Jol1a3uy ‘K{[euonppy 'seare
adeaspuef usxuns Supsoy seoejd u Supejins paaed pue [oeq snotod
‘19MaS 93]5-U0 0} P2)IdUUOD UleIpIapun ‘Bugjooidiajem uonepunoj jo
asn a1y YSnoJy paAsjyde oq [[iMm SIY], ‘T# ALIoL SE [00Yds 3 jo sadeds zo@h_z_\.‘_mmoU
14 pa1dna00 01Ul UCIIEIYUY 193BM SS2APPE 03 S1393(01d Sl joJuaul ayL, L 0 S€ 0 ¥102 v107/62/8 ¥10Z/ZT/S  00°000'9S2 $ daig L606TLZ ATV [ooyds [pLY
igm Vv H vV
Lodloud TR
yod UVAA  NOLLTTdWOD 1Lva AOHLINW
SNOSVAd SALON ANV 2d0DS Lo3(0ud NOILLDV 'WYId4V 1vOSId CALVAIDILNY @IVMV  @QIVMV LOVIINOD 1OVHINOD # LOVILNOD YOLIVHINOD TO0HIS



14-0625-PR24

<ot

pap1acid Suipuny [eulaXy ‘6

soAnEnIU] I9LISIq Joyto Joj oddng 'g
A3aye0S O}[0J)104 {eUONEINDF Joj Hoddng */
souedwo) yav ‘9

spaap [eatueydsly LLI01d 'S

SUORIpUO) JOLIAIXT pajeIoualad ¥
SUOREOIA 8p0) 31 "¢

aosuerduto) apo) ‘7

£fyoes 1

suoseay

00°008'%9EL

JJoayal ayy ﬁﬁ—EOo 03} 94008 [EJUIWUOIIAUD AlBSS323U

“INI'SUOLOVULNOD 1001pPs
8 Aue Sufpnpoul sa1nxy 1, [[e31J0.133.1 01 S walord sy Joquaguyayy, S (1] LL 0 €102 $¥10Z/51/8 ¥10Z/TT/S  00°29T'TLT $ atd LOT6TLZ YEATTIN EX aJ0yjajuop
Wat TLYS)

5994 vedur] 9oeds uadQ :Bugpung "4 03 spunj ay3 SurLdjsueny
S1 0S S1N0D [[eqiayseq pue punoJS4ejd ayy Buonnsuod jo Alfiqer
313 U0 9)E) 0) JUEM 1,UpIp £31]) 1B pauluLIa}p spueluad( “ooYds A
JO 3PIS 1S9M Y3 UO BAIE 1IN0 [[eqayseq pue puno3Aeld pue [00yds syy
10 apIs 3sam ayy Uo eate SurSe)s Juapnis ezed ‘[0OYdS Y3 JO JAUI0D FN 93
1o uap.es [ooyps e Joj sSupmelp 1daouod patedsid spuefuadp :121senbay
‘papnpoui aJe syuswaaoLduy AIpqrsseoy "aSeuleltp pue ‘Sai[lIN ‘S1N0d
[TEqevseq ‘Budejins Aeid Jaqqnu ‘qund 33240u00 ‘2un3onas Aejd mau [[e3su] SALVIDOSSY
6 1jeydse pue sn3onns Aeqd Supsixe aaoural 0] sf303fold sjya jo AU Y, €€ 0 x4 (1} Y102 ¥102/51/8 ¥10Z/2T/v  00°008'€Ed § aid 0620142 8 3TEVIEY [ooyds Il dNfese
iam v H Vv )
Logioud qaLva
dod YviaA  NOILITdWOD qLva JOHLIW
SNOSYAH SALON ANV 3d0DS Loafoud NOLLDY ‘"WYIJdV TVOSId  (@ILVAIDILNV qUvmMyV  QUVMV LOVELNOD IOVYLNOD # LOVILNOD YOLIVYINOD ‘TOOHDS

y10zZ sung
v xipueddy



14-0625-PR24

60 IONYHO W Hoday ‘sipale ul pleog ey} o} pepodes Buteq sie pue peroidde useq aney sispio abueyo Buimolio) eyl

S M Aq paIojiuow A[9SOJ0 SEM MIOM SIU | "UoHeIpSWSl [ednjonis
ay Bulwoped aJojeq SjRIISQNS PIOS B 18 ALIE 0] J9PI0 Ul PAAOWAL 84 O} Pa.INbaL Sem 8}0i0U0d [BUORIPPE Jey) POISA0DSID Sem
eLeLr'es SUORIPUOD PaJeA0dsIg J weaq jgipueds sy} Je [gLejeW 8]2I10U02 9500] JO [eAowal auy Bulng *Z# uneling Joj 9d0oos ay) Jo UoISUSXS Ue siedoassiyl  YL/E0/P0 vL/LEIE0

‘paireda pue aoejd ul 9|

sem |1 Ajetewyn "uonsenb uj Weaq sy} SS3IPPE 0} MOY UO SpewW 8q PINod UOISIZOP PAULOJU| Ue Jey} 0S JaypIny 819.10u0d Bupsxe
ay) ajeBiyseAul 0} LoYP Ue Uy wead papueds 9}015U02 SUNSIXS 8y} 18 UOIONASUOD |jem punsxs syj dn uado 0) sem adoos Japio
abueyo Y} Jo asodind ay | “[eiBajut peapul alom AsY) Je) PRISA0OSIP Sem J SSJAO. Uoowap Buunp “Jenamoy ‘Buipping sy
jO 998 JOLIBIX® 8Y) U0 9UOYS Buipunodns sy} woJj sjesedsas A|R18|dWIod sem GOL WOOISSE|D Ul Mopuim Aeq oY) anoqge weaq siy}

08°052'2$ SUOIIPUOD PaISA0DSI] Jey UBISIP O S BU} J8 PSLUNSSE SeM | "Weaq [eIpueds a}e1ouco Bunsixe ue soejdes o} semjoofoud siyj Joadoossyy joed  PLIEO/KO ¥L/61/€0
¥d-8201-60 8898¢1¢
3po UoSeay stoNdiseeq BPIO 9buey) 3EQgddy  sed ebueyd

%ve9e Ly'el9'8les 08°285'6v$ 9 19°880°LL$ au| ‘siop0enuo) AN UM

Z-HOW-1L9Y2-1102 Z-4OW aleBunybIN L10Z
jooyag ajeBunpybiIN asudio]4

LO'OEL'VELS [ejoL 8fold
"lenusiod fe} ¢ e Juanald pue aous) lem Bujuielal Y pue ainjoniis
82'¢/8'C$ YOV — Uoissiuo auy) usemiaq deb e |yus sipued "onssiAipjes e sisiyL aimonys Aeid *IA Z|-G oY) Joj sjpued Bum g [lejsul o) euejew g oge ] YLVLIY0 ¥1/80/%0
100/01d 4N 8Y1 Jo 1ied se oIS Ul PaAOLISI DIOM [e1ole| pue
€1°961'821L$ 109)1Yoty - Jodig uiseg yoleD "Wooleg J00}4 punols) suio oy Bunies James Alejiues auj 1suucdsl/ledel o) Juswidinbs pue erejew Joqe  L/ZZiv0 vLivbivo
“prezey fjofes sy ajeul M OO
sy L ‘punobhe|d ey} pue usa)sio sy) yioq uo dn pjing 921 Buisneo abpe oy} Jero Buuuni pue Buizesy) si sjem ‘paubisep sy
00°00.'e$ YOV — uolssiup “;oyew uBio.0} 1no dasy 0} 1004 Joqan1 E [[B}SUl Pue UIS)Sio s} ojul adid Uoisusixe Ue [e)sul o} justudinbs pue eusiew “oqe]  v1/80/v0 L1120
8¥d-62s0-11 G6£2C6¥C
: 3poy uoseay Suondiose(] JBpiQ sbueyy dE@ddy  BEq obueu)
%8¢ 96'8£6'0.9°L$ 96°¢Ll'€9v$ €C 00'628'202'L$ "0U] ‘UonONIISUC] YO0
dON-LYEEL-€L02 dON9Y1e09 €102
[00Y2S 3U}209 UCA M
LL'089'9ZL$ [e10) y0eloid
*J0JORIJUO0D
oy} Aq peniwgns [esodoid Areuiutesd ay} pue JopJo aseyoind ay) usemiaq |ejoys [euiBLio 8y} 10} Sjunoooe Z#isonbay
02°0/6°6$ LYo BuipuNn 4 Ul Jojpajuncaoe Junowe oy ‘Sdo Aq panssiiepiQ aseyoing Areujwijaid ay) yumoefod Jo3sod jeuly 90Uy L/L0/Y0 yLIVZIE0
*SUOIJIPUOD PISA0TSIP pue ‘sabueyo .
Pa)09.Ip JOUMO ‘$)S00 JUSURIECR [EJUSLLILOIIAUS ajam sbiueyd siy)Aq pajsenbad }03 [eLolippe SUj} 03 PRINALUOD jeU) SIojoe)
16'60L9LLS pejoRl(Q BUMO au Joswos ‘Sd9 Aq panssi jeplo aseyound feulbuo sy} upm 3oafo.d su Jo JSOO feul) SU) 9jiou0dBL 0} SI BP0 sbueyosiyy  wL/L0/¥0 L/€0/E0
8Yd-¥#20L-C1 68€615¢
3P0 UoSEDY SuondEoseq Bplo obueyy) deqddy  3feq ebueud
%0Z'87 L1'08¥'68€$ 11°089'921$ 4 00°008°29Z$ . uontowsq ybeuoqon
HOI-18852-€1L02 U POOMPIIM €102
{002 S pooMPliM
JAqUINN  JPRHUOD  Junowy SPIO S19pI0 unouny
od 30 %, penuod abuey) abueys joRIJUOD
1aquiny jdy paeog ajorI0 leyoy PasiAay lejolL JBquinN leuibLiQ laquinp joafoig AOPUdA {ooyosg

9071 43A¥0 IONVHI
8ol -abed ¥LI0EH0 O} PLILO/VO weiboid uewaroidw [eyided
vL0Z/0Z/S :9¥eq wo.} abuel sa[oAo ercidde sapio sbueyo asay | sjooyos a1qnd obesys

v10¢ aunft SdD



14-0625-PR24

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘siealie Uj plecg ay) 0} papods) Buiag ose pue paroidde useq aaey siopio abueyd Buimoyjo} syl

61'900'62$ (e104 19900.d
‘eiwgns jeuibLio wolj %S¢ paonpa)
U99( SEUj SUORPULOD JOJUM S} UIIM POIRISOSSE JS00 [UDIPPE BY) 10} Wile|D, POSIARI SIY | “1Bjut JO SUOHIPUOD alliaJxe
6Y'05¢2°92$ BUI0 auy Buunp soe4NS 3OS J0 UOKR|[RISUI 9U} JO§ JUS) Jeay pue uejuiew ‘||ejsul 0}jusidinbs pue [eliejew ‘Ioge| 0 S 0J siUL - YL/9LY0 V1120V 0
"siseq [\'g L & U0 paje|diuos sem 3op “sebne ue jo asn sy} bunuenssd
00°9622$ SUCHIPUOD PaIaA0osI(] (sugep 8)210U0d 3 XoHq) Sfios ajqelinsun o}anp juswidinbe puno.bAeid Joy sBuyooy youas o} poanbas yuswdinbg R uoqe  vL/9LV0 #L/0E/1L0
8¥d-6G2S0-L1 10€£829¢
3P0 Uoseay ) suondiosaq BpIo 9buey) oeqddy  djeq sbueyd
%E8LL  12°0€T'SYES RAVTAAS L 00°000'c62$ 0088V B USSRIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "Hd
AdN-19122-¥102 : T1dN sseg v1L02
Jooyosg sseg supiied
6v'LvL'eT$ {101 10efoid
‘eniugns [euibuo Wosj %GE paonpas
USaq SeY SUORIPLIOD JOJUM B UM PEjeloosse 1S03 [eUolippe 8y} Jo} Wigjo, PESIADL SIY L "Jejuim JO SUODIPUOD Sluaixe
6¥'Lv.'82$ . BYo oy Buunp 90BINS 0S 0 UOHE|[e)SUl 8Y) Jo) 1US} Jeay pue ufejuiew ‘(lgjsul o3 juswidinbe pue eLsiew ‘Jode o4 SIOO sIUL - vL/8LIVO v1/20/v0
8Hd-6250-11 18G129¢
9po7) Uoseoy suondiose( JBpi0 9buey) Jeqddy  Bfeq epueyd
%1e0Z 6V'999°LYES 6¥°999'/6$ S 00°000'v82$ 2088y B UBSIBIN ‘N'S ‘Usyosed "Hd
TdN-L00€2-€102 IdN@iog €Loe
jooyos aloQg D uyor
(0£°216289%) [e1o1.309f0.d
(02°£16'28%) 1pSI0 souemolly “JoRLUOD 85 8U) UL PSPN[OU} SSOUBMO|R POSNUN J0j SdO 0} OO anonpepe sisiyl  PLvLv0 VLILLIEO
8v8¢2sLe
. Bpouoseay Suondose(] BpIpQ ebueyy SEqddy  Ieq obueu)
%6L'€2 S 0TEYY6'LS Sy'0ze's6v L og 00°000'6¥¥'9$ Auediwo) uoyonnsuo) Kig-Iiv
HOW-LS8YZ-LL0Z UOW Indjsed LLOZ
|o0y2S Indjsed SinoT
£v'657'62$ [ejoL308foid

‘desmieqi4 pue yusbe Bupuoq jo uonesydde sy} ‘Buipjoyeos PEPNIJUIYJOM SIy | "91840u0d punosun
10'S8€0L$ SUORIPUOD Pai1srodsI( @ARY 0} PBIOA0DS|P 9JoM Jeu) Sisiol Bunsixe usAas 1oy siedsl 1si0f aa10u09 twIoed 0) S| Jepio abueyo siy) joedoosayl  ¥L/EO/HO LILEIC0

‘weaq ay) jo Apoedes IN)ONAS [IN}
8l 2J01S0.4 0} 10K Ue Ul *0J0 ‘eays Butolojuas Jo Bunuied pue Bujuesio ‘uonoaful Axodo ‘3040109 aoe]d Ul }SBD ‘SaUSIUl JoLBIUI jO '
Jiedas pUe [eAOLLSS “SBIIIIIN JO UOYEo0[a ‘9)910U00 Jo uopifoLusp ‘Bulpiojjeds papnjouladoods sIy L “Speay mopulm ay) 0} Juaoelpe

er'oLe'el$ suonipuoy palanoosig 501 wooy jo Buled oy Uy sapisal weaqey | "edeld ut weeq Rupueds Bunsixe ayy Jreds. o) si sopio abueyd siy) Joadoosayy  PL/EOMO YL/LECO
yyd-8201L-60 8898¢EYC
9PO] Uosedy Suonduosad Bpio obuey) aegaddy  3jeq ebueyd

%Y L¥'eL9'81T$ 08'/86'6v$ 9 19'680°¢2L$ . ouj ‘si0j0RNUOD SRIIA UM

C-UOW-1L912-1102 Z-4OW 3eBunyBIN LL0Z
Jooyag ajebunybiN oouasofq

Jaquiny  Pequo)  junoury siepi0 S10pJ0 junowy
od J0% oeauod abBueyn ofueyn jorIu0)
1aquinp 3dy pseog ajoelo |ejol  Pasiady ejoy RAUNN rewibLio soquinp pdload Jopuap jooyss

9071 J3JA0 FONVHI

g8J0¢ :abed PLIOE0 OV LILOYO weiboud uswenoidw) {eyded
yL0Z/0Z/S :O¥ed wios} abues s3940 [erosdde soplo ebueydasay | sjooyas a1qngd obesiyn

yi10c¢ aunp SdD



14-0625-PR24

60 IDNVHO W Hoday -s1eaue U] pieog ay) o} pepodal Buiaq sie pue perosdde usaq saey s1epio sbueyd Buimoljoy eyl

00200°8$ lejoy joeloid
‘pajeisul §i siaulojsuelj p3
(00°020'2$) SUOIIPUOD PRIeA0dsIQ  WOD) AU} O} SSSIT. PIXI0K] SARY PINOM PUE PSPASU JOU Sem Jey Bujoue) 9AeI0dap jo Jj 0¢ "xoidde Jo}11pa.d euelew pue joqe  vi/vLiv0 ¥1/v0/v0
‘Buiids ay) ul Jsyjeam s|gelns
00°220'0l$ Jowi| dwo) o|gesnoxX3 oW [UN 80eUNS JJOS pue jeys gns ‘0| Aejd auj) jo uole|eisui sy suodysod 03 paJinba. sabreyo abeio}s puejuswdinbs Jogqe ]  ¥1/9L/iv0 ¥LIVOIV0
88d-62¢S0-11 0Le8C9e
Bp07) UOSED Y Suonduosa( JBpIp obuey) 9dEQgddy  31eq edueyy
%96'9 0059V 16E$ 00'59¥'s2$ S 00°000°'99¢$ 20$SY g USSPIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
1dN-L€252-¥L02 1dN JoAmes 1102
|ooyos tahmesg Aaupis
00°G€9'V$ [ej01 109foud
“leuonesado sjyby wooisseo
- SUOIpUOYD aU} 105 0} 510M SAOSI0D SIU} PSPUSLLLLOIR) PUB 3SNED SU} Se 90IAIeS [eoljosfe Bupeniony s,Sulpiing suy) pajio aney sioauibus
00°5£9'v$ paiaaodsig uBisepay ‘|1es 0} seuniy JyBY o4y Buisneo suem Jey) sa.nixi} 1Bl mau Ul Ul ]qISN} SA0WS O} [eLBjeW Pue Jodge] 8piold  L/Se/Y0 eL/seit
0LySSe92
5p07) UOSEDY SuoRduoseq BpIp obuey) g ddy  8jeq oouey)d
%GS0L 00952'2G$ 00'Z9v's$ € 00'v6L'1L5$ ayo8|3 Aempeolg
O1T-11922-€L0T 9171 36pUPIV €102
jooyos Aiejuswajg abpUpPIY o B4f
8€106'02$ fejo1 1oeford
0L°00v'L$ ysanbay PoYyog “ysiuly Joop Bupsie Jo uonipuod Jood 0} 8NP SIOOP WNLOJIPNE juiedal 0) [elalell pue Joge| 3piold  1/8L/Y0 yL/20/v0
' ‘poubisap Bujaq sem
100f01d BU3 AIUM BIQISIA JOU SeM Jey) paniuapt sem odoos aAI99.109 [eUOlIpPe ‘uoljepawe Juled paseq peay ay) Bumoliod "e)s
82 ¥0S'61$ SUOHIPUOD) PaIanodsiq UO POZIICOL JOJDRIIUOD [BoUBB BU} JoYE PaISA0ISIP Sem Jey) 8doos Ja)se|d aAIj081I0D [eUOHIPPE o) Joge] pue [LISjew 8pInoid  L/8L/IV0 ¥L/20/#0
1961992
BpoH UoSeay suonduoseq BpIp obueyy S ddy  3feq obueyd
%0G°€l 8€°L08'GLL$ 8€106'02$ 4 00°¢06'v51$ 00S8Y g USSPIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed "Hd
L-40I-L6€9¢-V1 02 L-40l pued #7102
|Jooyag Alejuawajy pueje] abioan
(82'668'v$) fejoL yeloid .
(82°668%9) }pa.ID SoUBMOY asuemoje AouaBunuod posnun Joj IpaId spinold  vL/60/Y0 vyL/€0/v0
g¥d-¥201-21 2219092
3P0 UDSEDY suonduoseq BpIo obueyy degddy  3eq abueyn
%.L8'€L 88 LIV 16% z6eeL LS 4 96'€82'08% . ou] ‘siojoeue] I "M
I L9ZYe-v102 Holduaume] ¢107
jooyag Arejuawal3 sduaime] H Hagqoy
JPquinN  Peauo)  junowy S1epI0 S1PIO jJunowy
Od 109, Joeiuo) abuey) abuey) joeI3U0D
1aquinp ydy pieog ajoel0 lejoL pasiAsy lejoy laquinn lewiBLIO 1aquinp joafold IOpUaA |ooyog

9071 33300 IONVHO

gJo¢g robed YLIOEP0 OV L/LOO weiboid jusworoidw) jeyded
yL0Z/0Z/S :ored wioyy abue. sajoko feroidde Japlo abueyoesay | sjooyds o1jqnd obesiys

v10c¢ sunf \Y'



14-0625-PR24

60 IONVHO W uodoy ‘sieayle Ul pleog ay) 0} papoedal Bujeq ale pue paroidde ussq arey s18plo afueys Buimojo; ayl

£0°196'2$ fejo1 yoloid

*SoAPUS [euoIpPE a4} Buljesul pue Buipiroud Ul 109 sy} s10315eJ Jepio abueyo siy |
02628 HOV— UOISSILUQ  "SJUSINDOP JOB.JUOD BY) Ul POPN[OLI J0U SJaM JBU} SJ6300] PIEPUELS J0) SSAIBUS [BUOHIPPE G6 feIsul 0 [eLejew pue Joge| apnold  v1/e0/v0 ¥1/82/€0
(Lo'9zL'e$) 1PRID BOUBMOIY , *safoua Bupuo9 109fo.d pasnun sj1oucos. 03 19pIO sBueyD aARONPag  Y1/9LIV0 PLILLIYO

‘sjpued Ja||i} J83j00] [ejow puie aseq Jaxo0| Aluosew [euoippe palnbsal siy | -deb

HOUI Z| © aAeS] ey} JaYje] Wooisse|o ayy Ad jlem Aiuosew Bulsixe ue 0} pUsixe SWO0ISSE|0 9U) JO SUO J2 S18X00| Jo Mo aL) jey)
paisanbal [00Y0s 8y ‘feAoldde uBisep oyl o)y “[feM IUSJe(pE Ue pue SIBX00| MOU Y} JO puS S} usemisd deb you Z} B |IY| 2
-soBURYD 9S0Y) J04 S}S00 U} SIAA0D JopIo aBURYD SIY | "9se( J&X400] Jun Aluosew pajie)sul

Apusoes ayy 109)0.d 0} SiELISJEW SE [[9M Se S19%00| 2y} Joj 8beiols Alelodwie) paiinbol pue 3jnpayas feuiBuo ay) pspasdoud
ajepuBll Sy | "UIG} Yo ybnoay) sassero Aepinjeg pajepuely preog 01anp 102 ‘2Z YIRIN UO S1x00| syl jlejsu] 7}

‘opew alom sjsanbai [00yos BUMO[I0} Y} ‘7 LOZ ‘8 YOIl Jo) LIONB|IBISUI 19X00] pa|npayos
60°2€£'2$ 1senbay jooyos pue uBisep pano.dde ayy Bumwojjo *seul| BUIAS LCOIYDUN| Z PUB SiS}00] 00} 40 UokejieIsul oy papniouliosioid syt pL/60/40 yLILEIE0

“Budid ue.p Joddos ey} ppe 0} 3809 9Y) sassappe Jopio sbueyo sy Buidid Jeddood jo pesjsu) Buign) abeulelp Jsqqgni pamoys
SJUSWINDOP UOHONIISUOD 8| "Ule.p Jooj) Bupsixe ayj 0} Jusiudinbs mau au) Jo sufelp Wojog ay) Wol} Buidid ujeup Jeddoo eaey

GL0vSL$ MOV - UOISSIO 0} seuy| Bunies au} salnbel epod YieaH "eLsieles jooyos Bunsixe oy ul sauj Bunss Z jo uoleeisul ey sepnjoul weloudsiul - vi/60/¥0 1/82/€0
1299592
3po uosesy Suonduose Bpio obueyy Seqgddy  3eq eoueud
%02y £0'229'c9$ €0°295'C$ 14 00'550'1.9% ou| ‘uoioNRSUCY UBIBIBA PIO
HII1S¥Ze-vi0C U 1°saYBNH ¢1L02
sineq/saybnH
(Lr1ze'ziy) * jejoL efld
(LLizeery) Jp81D sauBMO|lY "sajoua Bunuoo 109loid pasnun ejiouodal 0} JepIO sbueyD sANpeg  FLIVLIVO L2090
gdd-reol-¢cl 085092
3poy uoseay suUonduosa(] Bpio obuey) Seqddy  ded abueyd
%.8'v 8L 1¥6'GECS 8/ 1v6'0L$ € 00°000's22$ ouj ‘sioyoenuod SBffiIN d™
aov-Lesse-vioe aov swellitm 102
Jooyas Arejuawialgy swel|[Ip
62°08¢'c$ [ejoL 109f01d
‘ybnoJyy
6208¢e'c$ YOV — uoissiwg WEem 3si yound Buunp ¥ O3 ou Aq peynusp] Se SSINX)) MaU pue S} 140181 [EUORIPPE [[ejsul 0} [eLiolew pue Joge| spioid - 1/91/v0 vLivLIPO
9GL1€9¢
apoHuosesy Suonduosaq BpJQ sbueyy Sl ddy  31eq sbueq)
%Py'S  96'890°69% 68'795'c$ € L0'v05'G9$ . -ABoouyos] g seonses Bunybn 003
O17-11€22-€1L02 9l17ouejuaig €102
Awapeoy 29ud19§ 2 Yje |y ouejualg
1BqunN  JPesuod  junowy S19pI0 SI9pIO Junowy
od 30 %, PorU0D abuey) afiueyn joRIUCH
saquiny jdy preog ajoeI0 1ejoL PasiAdYy lesoL Bquiny leuiBLIQ 1aqunp joafoid FUTITET |jooyss

907 H3dAFO0 IONVHI

gjop :abed LIOSIPO OV #L/LO/Y0 weiboid yusweroidw jeyden
y10Z/0Z/S :9¥ed wios} abuel sajoho erosdde Jeplo abueyoesey sjooyog alqnd oBesiyo

vi0¢ sunp SdD



14-0625-PR24

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sseaLE U] pJeog oy} 0} papodas Bujaq ase pue paroidde ussq aney sispio sbueyd Buimo)(o} syl

(00"005'.L$) [ejo) 109f0ud
‘Aressooou Jou semadoas sy} paulLalap Jssuibus [2Injonng pue YOV pajuiod aq jou pinod Asuwiyo
2y 10 IoLBUI BY} JO BAJE BU) ‘pouLIoid S JoU PINoD )1 Lisym pejefep semadoos siy | *padinbai jou sem Buiuiod-yony meu
(00006'2$) pPAYORNI IBUMO ey pouiILIe)ep pue ‘Buguiod-yon JoLaul Bugsixe o AIBIUI [EINONS PamalnBI-alJuBYNSUCD BulseuIBua feinjonis pue YOV ViYLV PLIVOIVO
8ud-¥20l-2l 16€2192 :
3po) UoseEsy SUondioseq BpiQ Sbueyy Sl ddy  3feq abueu)
%ZS'C 00°€95°0.1$ 00€96'11$ € 00°000'65V$ 2088V g USSPIN "N'S ‘Uouyosed 'Hd
M1S-12ZLE-PL0Z NLS Awopedy Jauwng pL0g
Awepedsy AJunwiwio) a2UdIIG P SoljeWIYIR Jauwng sajeyD
85°6¥6'S$ oL 08fd -
*SWI00JSSe}D
85°6v6'G$ SUORIPUOYD PaJaA0asIq SU) WO1J PAAOWLISI 319M S|jem ay) BuLiIeAcd suBis pue anjiuing U0 UOIIPUOD peqd Ul oq 0} punoy sem wiseideuonippy  L/LLIVO ¥1142/€0
ud-re0L-2) L2e6¥SZ
3pop UGsesy SUOROLoSa(] BpIo Jbuey)y Segddy  5jed ebueyd
%EL'E  2G'2TGV8LS 85°676'G$ L ¥6'24G'8L1$ 2088y 3 USSPIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'4
YOIL80L1-€10T YOI uaqnalg UoA €102
19]U27) 99ua19§ ue)jjodona |y UBNIYS UOA M MILIDPaI
20°,6£'6$ {101 Josfold
‘adoos aseq
20°.6¢£'6% SUORIPUOD PaISACISI Uy Joj PajUNooge Jou (Bulpis pue |lem A1) S9oBLINS YSiUl JoLap@ pue Jopsul pabewep Bunsixe aoe|dal o) [elisjew pue joqe  vLivLiv0 ¥L/12/€0
8ud-¥zol-zl 2619€9¢
3poy uoseay SUONdNoSeq BpIo dbueyy Jeqgddy  8jeq sbueyd
%.0'7  £9'80€'L0Z°1$ £9°786'0v% 9 00°928'vSL'1$ "3U] ‘UORINNISUOD *Y'D"O
SNL-129¥2-€102 sn.L alebunybiN €102
jooyos ajelbunyBbiN asuato|d
17°068'9% [ejoLipid
"JORIJUOD 9SEQ U] PEPN|OUT JOU BJoM SAINXI
L7°068'9% YOV — UoISSIO asoy L "yBnouy) yiem st yound Buunp payuspl eem jeu oLl Buuinbal sainixi) leuoippe 1o} [eLBjewW pue Joge| 8pinold  v1iv0/v0 ¥1L102/€0
9¥d-£Z0l-€l 6809692
3p0) UCSESY SUORAUoSaq BPI0 Obuey) deQgddy  91eq sbueq)
%6LY  65'099'095$ 19°018'22$ 9 86'6Y8'cHS$ . ABojouyos) g seonseg Bunyb 003
O171-12291-2102 9.11udeLsue] zZ10Z
looyog yBiH [eaiuysa) aue 9 Hadiy
Rquny  Peauod)  junouny S18pI0 SI19pJQ Junowry
od 109, poenuo) abuey) abuey) joR4U0D
Jaquiny 3dy pseog ajsel0 |eyoL pasiAay |ejoL RquinN rewibLiQ 1aquiny Joafoad AOpusp [ooyosg
907 43AH0 IONVHI
8Jo0g :abeq LIOE/Y0 O} pLILOMO weibold usweroidwy [eyded

y10Z/0Z/S :°¥ea woyy abues sa|9A0 [eroidde sapio sfiueyo asay | sjooyog oiand obesiyo

vi0¢ sunfg SdD



14-0625-PR24

60 JONVHD W Wodey -sieane uj pleog oy} o} pspodal Bujeq aie pue paroidde usaq arey stepio abueyo Buimo(lo) syl

Seyz8'ors 2oL Joeloud
"suope9lIpoU [eolueyoaw jeuonippe paainbeiaoeds
SuoRIpUOD QY] yons se pue g 1.0 uam aooaa ay) sayje pabueyo sem Juswidinbs jeolueyosw sy Aq panses Buieq eoedsay | paJinbal
Seve8'6ve paleaodsia WO Jenep o} sjenbapeul g 0} paulwisiep sem Jey juswdinbe (esiueyosw Bugsixe apelbdn o} [etelew pue Joge| 8pinold  1/8LIv0 vLISLIY0
010269¢
8po) uosesy SUOHANoSe( BpI0 sbueys s gaddy  Sjeq sbueld
%0  GEve8eseei Se'vZ8'6vs l 00°000'70€€L$ Auedwo) g uBIM
dis-LLvor-vioe dis Aqed IV ¥L0Z
jooyos ybiH Aqey v
(6e'85¢'6%) fejo 3000.d
(6g'852'6%) BYIo aoueMO|fe AouaBuijuod pesnun oy IpaIo apinold  ¥L/9L/v0 PLISLIVO
gud-¥201-¢) 0v20vee
Bpoyuosesy SUONANDSaQ JopI0 ebueyy  dEqddy  3eq ebueyd
%8€'0 85'050'82¢$ 85°6¢2'L$ 4 00°128'92¢$ 00SSY g USSIN ‘N'S ‘ustjosed 'Hd
UOFLLVYE-VL0Z YOI uosIdYdON ¥102
|jooyog Arejuswajg uosiaydop g sswer
z1s16% oL y0oloud
*SJUSWINOOP J0BIUOD [2UIBLO U} Ul Jou sem 8dods SIY | "wiefe AUnoss auy) o}
Zrsles YOV — uoissiug Buipjing urew sy} 0} Bulpjing Xauue 9y} S}o9UL03 Jey) a|ge2 Jied Q0| 8} }$8} pue djeulils) jlejsul 0} [elielew pue Joge| spirold  LivLIv0 v1/80/¥0
8¥8d-52S0-1L 068562
3poyuosesy SUONAIOSaq] BpIO obueyy deqgddy  3eq ebuey)
%SYL  GZ'T90'666'S §2'290'25$ oL 00°000°2v6'c$ ou) ‘sJojenuoQ BN U
1-d$9-12692-L1L02 L-dSO Uil LLoZ
looyos ynuj sauinofos
(00°009$} [ejo. 100f0id
"1noke| 1onp Juaeiip e Butinbai fopow sjeulsije ue 0}
(00°009%) HOVY — uoissiwQ pabueys aq o} painbal g-NHY ‘esnoyjued [esiueyosi Ul SjURJISUOD [e1oads pue sjuswnoop ubisop ay) uluoissiwo ue ojenq  YL/YO/F0 1/01/€0
6¥d-G20-¢l 169€2¢C
3po7) uoseay SUONONDSaq Bpip obuey) dJeqddy  3eq ebueyd
%Sl 0000.5°9LL'e$ 00°0.£'SV$ 9Z 00°00Z'1L€l'e$ . 00 uononsuo) Uewsspulig
HOW-L2Z62-2L0T UIW Aeuniy 2102
Awapeoy abenbBue Aeuny dijiud
IBqWAN  PeJuo)  junowy SiepIO $10pIO unowy
od 30 % penuod abuey) abueys joeU0)
Jaquiny 3dy pieog ajoeI0 rejoL pasiAcy ejor, RquinN fewbLIO Jaqunp 399loag FLTIETY jooyss
907 ¥30¥0 IONVHD
8409 :abed 0y o IO QL0750 we.Boid usweroiduy [eyided
y1L02/0Z/S :9red wo4y obuel $8|0A0 |eroidde sepuo abueyo esay |

sj00yog 21qnd obeayo

v10¢ sunrp SdD



14-0625-PR24

60 IONVHD W Hoday ‘sieelle U] preog ay) o) papodas Buteq aie pue parosdde useq sney siapio abueyo Buimo|io) syl

(96'v66'01L8) [ejoL 309601
(96'v66'0L8) 1PSID 2oUBMO|IY 2oUeMmo|e AousBunuod pesnun 10} JipeIo dpinold  L/9LIVO A%
gdd-veol-¢l 0500292
spo UoSesy SUORAIoSa( BpIo SPUBy) B ddy  Feq dbueud
%0L'9- 62°E5L'691$ (96'v66'01L$) l SZ'8r1'08L$ U] *s10J0B.AUOD SB[ UM
AUDIFLS02Z-1102 U PIRBIV vL02
looyss pIabilv d uyor
(91'c88'L9$) [ejoi y08loud
(91°€88'18) UPSIS) SOUEMO|Y aouemo|e Aouabunuoo pasnun JojUpsI0 BpI0ld  YLIVLIVO PLILLIVO
JAZAATA
3po) uoseay SUONAIoSaQ opI0 Sbueyy Spqgddy  Sieq 9bueyd
%0L'9- ¥8'€86'82$ (o1°c98'1$) l 00°298'0£$ ou| ‘uoRoNIsUC) UBBIBA PIO
AOFLELTEVIO0T ™ol pleuseg 102
19jU99 99Ua198 B Yie N 193ndwio) preudey T 291y
(se'0£9'019) {101 Jo0loud
(ge0g9'01$) P840 edueMo|lyY asuemoije Aousbuljuod pasnun Joyjipaid apirold - ¥L/9L/v0 PLIGLIVO
8dd-eoL-21 69¢LY92
Bpoj Uosesy SUONdIosaQ IBpi0 dbueyy deQddy  Bjed bueyd
%e9V- L¥'689°/81$ (€5'v60'6$) 4 00'82'961$ Ju} ‘sJ0j0BAUCD JBIIIN UM
UOFLIYPE-1L0C yo1ofeinvLo0Z
. looyog ofe§ H saMeYD 2 [ Wellli
(59'v56'S$) [ejoL joeloid
(59156'58) 1PaID SOUBMO|IY aouemo|e Aouabuljuod pasnun JoJJIpaio 8pinold  vLIYLIV0 ¥Liy0/0
8¥d-¥20L-cL 0506€9¢
Bpoy Uoseay SUGANosS(] IO SbUeqy de@gaddy  3jeq Jbueyd
%6.°€- €L°€00'L51$ (59°¥56's$) ! 8/°156'051$ Ju| ‘sIoPRJUCY JBIIIIN "M
4VN-16.£2-€L0C dvnese €102
Awapesy eseupsnby
(€z'568%) fej0] 100f0.d '
(£Z'558%) 1PpeID) 2aUBMOY 9ouBMO|[e AouaBunued pasnUN Joy JpaIo apinold  PL/GLVO PL/LLIEO
8¥d-¥2ol-clL 69£6292
3po) uosesy SUOHAISSS( JopI0 SbuBly  Segddy  9jeq sbueuy
%6L'C- 09'151'62$ (ez'5589%) l £8°909'0€$ . OUj ‘UCHONJISUOD UBRIBA PIO
AUII-168€2-V10T Yol vi0T
Jooyog uajIng 39N
BqWNN  JPBHUCD  Junowy s19p4Q S12p40 Junowy
od 409 penuo) aBuey) obueyn joRIUOD
Jaquinp 3dy paeog ajoeio feloL pas|Ady leyoL RquINN rewbLO 1aquinp Joafoid IOPUBA jooyog

9071 43d¥0 IONVHI

830 L abed ¥1/0E/50 O} P L/LO/VO weiboid juswioroiduiy [eyded
PLOZ/0ZIS :9¥ed wiol} aBues s3joA0 jeroidde soplo ebueyo esey | sjooyas 21qnd obesaiys

vi0c¢ sunp SdD



14-0625-PR24

60TIDNVHO N Hoday ‘siealie U| pieog ayy 0} papodas Buiaq ale pue paroidde ueaq aney sispio ebueyd Buimo|I0) UL

6v'292°02Z$ pouad siy) 10§ s1apiQ abueyy [ejoL
(1L980°219) [RTRECIR]
‘Wawace|dal 19jaW Jojem ay)
opoe) 01 100loud siuj o) peppe sem Buidid Jejew Jojem sy Je Juswalede so)seqsy juswadeidal padinbel (Buidid pejercosse
0€'L0V'6$ ) LU0 pue) JejpwW Jajem au} Jey) ‘1dop Jojem ay) Aq palIiou Sem [00U9S SU} YoM winLoypne sy} jo aseyd uoljonasuoo Buung - yLVLIYO 1L/80/70
(90'981°1.£$) 1paIY A3UBMO|Y aouemo|le Aousbuiuod pasnun Joj)ipalo apinosld  L/LLIVO ¥L/80/10
50'266'6$ 199)YoIY - Jo] "Juswade|de] lepuey paanbol Jo Sea.e SpN{oUI Jou PIP JOBJJUOD 9sed "s|leipuey [eUORIPPE 10} Jode| [eLSIeW 8pioid  YL/LLIV0 v1/90/€0
LEY0S9C
spoJ uosesy SUCIAIOSS( BpIo obue) 3Jegudy  3jeQ sbueyd
%28'0e- 15°908°19% (evees'L2$) 14 00'9v€'68% 0088V g USSPIN "N'S ‘UdYyosed "Hd
UOIL0SSZ-vL0T YOIuoppaIs ¥102
jooyoag uopio0}g ydasor
(y0'616'v1$) . 1oL 308foud
(vo'6v6'rL$) 1paID 8oUEMOlY aouemolle AousBunuod pasnun oy eI apirold  YLIvLIY0 v1/STIE0
8Yd-¥2ol-cl gsoLL9e
Spojuosesy SUORANOSSQ JopI0 ebuey)  JEQddy  Sed abueuld
%Z8'vl- 0¥'9€9'802$ (g6°20€°9¢€$) 4 GE'6€6'Yr$ Ju| *sicjoenuod I UM
aov-ieiez-€ioe aoy sninesuno £102
. |ooyas Awapesy 2)Isejoyos sninesuns M yuedq
(¥5°698'59%) [ej0L 108fold
(5v'520'28%) }Ipa17) OUEMO}lY aouemo|ie Aouabunuod pasnun JoyJIpaso apinold  YL/8LVO 116070
(60'vreees) UPeID) @3UBMOY souemo|le £ouabunuos pasnun JojIpald spinold  bLivL/v0 ¥L/60/v0
8Yd-¥eol-¢i v.1€1€9¢
3po] uosesy SUORAHoSaQ PO sbuey) Begaddy 3B sbueyd
%S0'6- 9¥'/88°199% (¥5°698'59$) € 00°4G.°221$ . Ju) ‘siojoeauoD BINN UM
HOrLLPEE-vLoe HdIaMINg ¥1.02
jooyas Aiejuawajg axing punwp3
JaquinN  Peauo)  junoury SiepI0 S19pI0 junouny
od 10% poenuod abuey) oBuey) JPBRHUGD
Jsequinp 3dy paeog ajoes0 fejoL pasiAey |lejoL LquinN rewbLQ Jaquunp joaload lopuap 1004y2g

9071 3¥30¥0 IONVHI

8408 obed ¥LIOE/Y0 OV P L/LOPO weibold juewoAcidu) jeyided
y10Z/02/S :9¥ed wosyabue sajoho eroldde Japuo ebueyo esay | sjooyag a1jand obestyo

yi10¢ sunp | SdD



